Final Audit Report of the
Commission on the Maine

Republican Party
January 1, 2007 - December 31, 2008

Why the Audit

Was Done
Federal law permits the
Commission to conduct
audits and field
investigations of any
political committee that
is required to file
reports under the
Federal Election
Campaign Act (the
Act). The Commission
generally conducts such
audits witen a
committee appears not
to have met the
threshold requirements
for substantial
compliance with the
Act.! The audit
determines whether the
_committee complied
with the limitations,
prohibitions and
disclosure requirements
of the Act.

Future Action
The Commission may
initiate an enforcement
action, at a later time,
with respect to any of
the matters discussed in
this report.

About the Committee (p.2)

The Maine Republican Party is a state party committee
headquartered in Augusta, Maine. For more information, see the
chart on the Committee Otganization, p. 2.

Financial Activity (p.2)
¢ Receipts

o Contributions from Individuals $ 422,772
o Contributions from Political Party

Committees 778,500
o Contributions from Other

Political Committees 172,044
o Transfers from Non-federal

Account 48,381
o All Other Receipts 887
Total Reeeipts $ 1,422,584

¢ Disbursements

o Operating Disbursements $ 806,455
o Coordinated Party Expenditures 12,500
o Federal Election Activity ~ 519,305
o Independent Expenditures 56,601
Total Disbursements $ 1,394,861

Commission Findings (n. 3)

e Misstatement af Fmancial Activity (Finding 1)
¢ Reporting of Debts and Obligations (Finding 2)
¢ Disclosure of Disbursements (Finding 3)

e Failure to File Notices and Properly Disclose Independent
Expenditures (Finding 4)

Additienal Issue (p. 4)
o Reporting Payments from Non-federal Accounts

1 2U.S.C. §438(b).



Final Audit Report of the
Commission on the
Maine Republican Party

January 1, 2007 - December 31, 2008




Table of Contents

Part I. Background
Authority for Audit
Scope of Audit
Audit Hearing

Part II. Overview of Committee

Committee Organization
Overview of Financial Activity

Part III. Summaries
Commission Findings
Additional Issue

Part IV. Commission Findings
Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity
Finding 2. Reporting of Debts and Obligations
Finding 3. Disclosure of Disbursements
Finding 4. Failure to File Notices and Properly Disclose Independent
Expenditures :

Part V. Additienal Issue
Reporting Payments from Non-federal Accounts

Page

fo—y

NN

\O 00 Lh

15

18




Part 1
Background

Authority for Audit

This report ia based on an audit of the Maine Republican Party (MRP), undertaken by the
Audit Division of the Federal Election Cammission (the Commission) in accordance with
the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the Act). The Audit Division
conducted the audit pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §438(b), which permits the Commission to
conduct audits and field investigations of any political committee that is required to file a
report under 2 U.S.C. §434. Prior to conducting any audit under this subsection, the
Commission must perform an internal review of reports filed by selected committees to
determine whether the reports filed by a particular committee meet the threshold
requirements for substantial comptliance with the Act. 2 U.S.C. §438(b).

Scope of Audit

Following Commission-approved procedures, the Audit staff evaluated various risk
factors and, as a result, this audit examined:

1. the disclosure of disbursements, debts and obligations;

. the disclosure of expenses allocated between federal and non-federal accounts;
the disclosure of individual contributors’ occupation and name of employer;
the consistency between reported figures and bank records;

the cempleteness of recards; and

other commiitee eperations necessary # the review.

qUupwN

Audit Hearing

MRP declined the opportunity for an audit hearing before the Commission.




Part II
Overview of Committee

Committee Organization

Important Dates

e Date of Registration

April 19, 1976

e Audit Coverage

January 1, 2007 - December 31, 2008

Headquarters

Augusta, Maine

Bank-Information

e Bank Depositories

One

e Bank Accounts

Two federal and four non-federal

Treasurer

e Treasurer When Audit Was Conducted William Logan
e Treasurer During Period Covered by Audit Phillip Roy
Management Information

o Attended Commission Campaign Finance Yes

Seminar

e Who Handled Accounting and

Paid/volunteer staff and accounting firm

Recordkeeping Tasks
Overview of Financial Activity
(Audited Amounts)

Cash-on-hand @ January 1, 2007 $ 1,888
Receipts

o Contributions from Individuals 422,772
o Contributions from Political Party Committees 778,500
o Contributions from Other Political Committees 172,044
o Transfers from Non-federal Account 48,381
o All Other Receipts 887
Total Receipts $ 1,422,584
Disbursements

o Operating Disbursements 806,455
o Coordinated Party Expenditures 12,500
o Federal Election Activity 519,305
o Independent Expenditures 56,601
Total Disbursements $ 1,394,861
Cash-on-hand @ Decentber 31, 2008 $ 29,611




Part III |
Summaries

Commission Findings

Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity _

During audit fieldwork, a comparison of MRP’s reported figures with bank records revealed a
misstatement of receipts, disbursements and cash-on-hand in both 2007 and 2008. For 2007,
MRP overstated beginning cash-on-hand by $5,636, understated receipts by $22,461, understated
disbursements by $29,346 and overstated ending cash-on-hand by $12,521. For 2008, MRP
overstated receipts, disbursements and ending cash-on-hand by $53,727, $46,985 and $19,263,
respectively. In its response to the Iaterim Antlit Report, MRP stated that it had amended its
reports as requested. However, those amendments did not meterially correct the misstatements.

In response to the Draft Final Audit Report, MRP filed amended reports that were materially
misstated. MRP indicated that the remaining misstatements will be corrected and amended reports
will be filed. MRP subsequently filed additional amendments that materially corrected the
misstatements.

The Commission approved a finding that MRE misstated its financial activity for calendar years
2007 amd 2008. (For more detail, see p. 5.)

Finding 2. Reporting of Diebts and Obligations

During andit fieldwork, the Audit staff moicd that MRP failed to report debts and obligations
totaling $103,721. In response to the Interim Audit Report, MRP amended its reports to
materially correct the disclosure ef these debts.

The Commission approved a finding that MRP improperly disclosed debts and obligations
totaling $103,721. (For more detail, see p. 8.)

Finding 3. Disclosure of Disbursements

During andit fieltiwork, the Audit staff identified disbursemants, totnling $625,824, which
appenred to be improperly disclosed. Audit staff opined that $94,019 in disbursements made by
MRP from a non-federal account were federal in nature. In addition, Audit staff opined that
coordinated expenditures on behalf of a federal candidate ($12,500) and payments for federal
election activity ($519,305) were improperly disclosed. In its response to the Interim Audit
Report, MRP cited difficulties in locating documentation to clarify the non-federal nature of
some expenses, but it filed amended reports disclosing disbursements according to the schedules
provided by the Audit staff.

In response to the Draft Final Audit Report, MRR provided documentation to demonstrate that a
$200 payment for edministrative costo was ann-federal in nature.

The Cammission approved a finding that, MRP failed to disclose $19,000 in disbursements from
its non-federal account for voter identification and improperly disclosed $531,805 in payments
from its federal account. (For more detail, see p. 9.)



Finding 4. Failure to File Notices and Properly Disclose

Independent Expenditures

During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff reviewed disbursements and noted expenditures for
printed materials Intaling $56,601, which eppeared:to be independent expenditures that MRP
disclosed as nperating expenditures. In its rasponse to the Interim Audit Repart, MRP agreed
that these are independent expeuditures. However, due to saftware issues, MRP was only
partially able to correct the disclosure of these payments.

In response to the Draft Final Audit Report, MRP complied with the Audit staff’s
recommendation by filing amended reports that disclosed the remaining $28,300 as independent
expenditures.

The Comnitisgian approved a finding that MRP improperly disclosed independent expenditures
totaling $56,601. (For more detail, see p. 15.)

Additional Issue

Reporting Payments from Non-federal Accounts

As detailed in Finding 3, Section A above, the Audit staff initially identified $94,019 in
payments from non-federal accounts that could be federal in nature and require disclosure by
MRP. For $74,819 of the $94,019 in expenditures, the Audit staff did not have sufficient
informution to be able to conclude that the expenditures included a federal compenart and
therefore required reporting. The Canimission could not reach a consensps on whether ppymenis
for administrative costs ($48,320), payroll and assaciated costs ($14,999) and printed materials
($11,500) were potentially federal or allocable expenses that required diselosuse. Thus, the
Commission did nat approve by the required four votes the Audit staff’s recommended finding
that these disbursements, totaling $74,819, did not require reporting.

Pursuant to Commiission Directive 70,2 this matter is discussed in the “Additional Issue” section.
(For more detail, see p. 18.)

2 Available at http://www.fec.gov/directives/directive_70.pdf.



Part IV
Commission Findings

| Finding 1. Misstatement of Financial Activity

Summary

During audit fieldwork, a comparison of MRP’s reported figures with bank records revealed a
misstatement of receipts, disbursements and cash-on-hand in both 2007 and 2008. For 2007,
MRP overstated beginning cash-on-hand by $5,636, understated receipts by $22,461, understated
disbursements by $29,346 and overstated ending cash-on-hand by $12,521. For 2008, MRP
overstated receipts, disbursements and ending cash-on-hand by $53,727, $46,985 and $19,263,
respectively. In its response to the Interim Audit Report, MRP stated that it had amended Its
repotts as requested. However, those amendmaents did not materially correct the misstatements.

In response to the Draft Fimal Audit Report, MRP filed amended reports that were materially
misstated. MRP indicated that the remaining misstatements will be corrected and amended reports
will be filed. MRP subsequently filed additional amendments that materially corrected the
misstatements. '

The Commission approved a finding that MRP misstated its financial attivity for calendat years
2007 and 2008.

Legal Standard

Contents of Reports. Each report must disclose:

the amount of cash-on-hand at the beginning and end of the reporting period;

the total amount of receipts for the reporting period and for the calendar year;

the total amount of disbursernents for the reporting period and for the calendar year; and
certain transactions that require itemization on Schedule A (Itemized Receipts) or Schedule B
(Itemized Disbursements). 2 U.S.C. §434(b)(1), (2), (3), (4) and (5).

Facts and Analysis

A. Facts

During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff reconciled MRP’s reported activity with bank records for
calendar years 2007 and 2008. The following charts outline the discrepancies for the beginning
cash balances, receipts, disbursements and ending cash balances for each year. Succeeding
paragraphs address the reasons for the misstatements.

2007 Committee Activity
Reported Bank Records. | Discrepancy
Beginning Cash Balance @ $7,524 $1,888 $5,636
January 1, 2007 Overstated
Receipts $223,515 $245,976 $22,461
Understated
Disbursements $209,782 $239,128 $29,346
Understated
Ending Cash Balance @ $21,257 $8,736 $12,521
December 31, 2007 Overstated



MRP overstated beginning cash-on-hand by $5,636. This overstatement is unexplained but it
likely resulted from prior-period discrepancies.

The understatement of receipts was the result of the following:

Deposited receipts, not reported

Unexplained difference
Net Understatement of Receipts

Interest from non-federal account reported

Receipts reparted, not supported by n credit or deposit

The understatement of disbursements was the result of the following:

Disbursements not reported

Unexplained difference

Net Understatement of Disbursements

Disbursements reported, not supported by check or debit
Disbursement from non-federal account reported in error
Disborsement amounts incarrectly reportad

$  (186)
22,533
(28)

142

$ 22461

$ 36,506
(4,006)
(3,165)

227
(216)
$_29346

The $12,521 overstatement of the ending cash-on-hand was the result of the misstatements

described above.

2008 Committee Activity
Reported Bank Records Discrepancy
Beginning Cash Balance $21,257 $8,736 $12,521
@ January 1, 2008 Overstated
Receipts $1,230,335 $1,176,608 $53,727
Overstated
Disbursements $1,202,718 $1,155,733 $46,985
Overstated
Ending Cash Balance @ $48,874 $29,611 $19,263
December 31, 2008 Overstated

MRP overstated beginning cash-on-hand by $12,521, a carryover of the misstatement of

ending cash-on-hand for 2007.

The overstatement of receipts resulted from the following:
e Receipts reported but deposited in non-federal account

e Unexplained difference
Overstatement of Receipts

The overstatement of disbursements resulted frem the following:

Disbursemenns not mparmed

Disbursement reported twice

Unexplained differance

Disbursement amount incorrectly reported

Net Overstntement of Dishur'sements

Disbursements reported, not supported by check or debit

Disbursementi frem non-federal account reported in error
Debit to reverse deposited contribution reported

$ 52,353

1,374

§ 53727

$ (32,736)
26,881
(42,916)
(5,000)
(56)
(1,200)
8.042

$ 46985




The $19,263 overstatement of the ending cash-on-hand resulted from the misstatements
described above.

Prior to the audit, MRP made the Commission aware that an employee of the accounting firm it
used bind embezzled $48,000. The imdividual, wiro had kept MRP’s beoks for hoth its faderal
and nen-federal acoounts and prepared the m:parts to the Cammission, pleaded guilty to the
embezzlement. As of the time of the audit, the individual had paid restitation of $39,531 and
MRP had filed reports disclasing the embezzlement. MRP conducted a full audit of its books
and internal controls and, as recommended by its auditor, has instituted improved internal
controls. In addition, MRP has hired a different accounting firm.

The Audit staff’s 2008 reconciliation included adjustments related to the embezzlement.
Specifically, the adjustment for unreported disbursements of $26,881 includes $5,997 in
disbursements tiiat were associated with the embezzlement and not reporeed by MRP. In
addition, the adjustment for disbursements reparted that were not snpperted by a chack or debit
($32,736) includes disbursements of $14,316 that were assoaiated with the embezzlement.

B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendation

The Audit staff discussed the misstatements for 2007 and 2008 with MRP representatives during
the exit conference and provided copies of relevant work papers detailing the misstatements.
The MRP representatives stated that necessary amended reports would be filed.

The Interim Audit Repcrt resommended that MRE:
e amend Its reports to eorrect the misstatomerits for 2007 and 2008 as noted above; and,
¢ amend its most recently filed report to correct the cash-on-hand balance with an
explanation that the change reshited from a prior period audit adjustment.

Further, MRP shauld have reconciled the cash balance of its most recent report to identify any
subsequent discrepancies that may have affected the adjustment recommended by the Audit
staff.

C. Comunittee Response to Interim Audit Report

In its response to the Interim Audit Report, MRP stated it had amended its reports as requested.
Howaver, those amendments did not materially correct the misstatements. The Audit staff
advised MRP of the additional corrections that needed to be made.

D. Draft Final Audit Repart

In the Draft Final Audit Report, the Audit staff acknowledged that MRP filed amended reports to
correct the misstatements. Those amendments, however, did not materially correct the
misstatements.

E. Cominittee Response to the Draft Final Audit Report

In response to the Draft Final Audit Report, MRP filed amended reports that were materially
misstated. MRP indicaled that the remaiinag misstatements wottld be carrected and amended reports
would be filed. MRP subsequently filed additional amendments that materially corrected the
misstatements.



Commission Conclusion

On November 15, 2012, the Commission considered the Audit Division Recommendation
Memorandum in which the Audlt Division recommended that the Commission adopt a finding
that MRP misstated its financial activity for calendar years 2007 and 2008.

The Commission approved the Audit staff’s recommendation.

| Finding 2. Reporting of Debts and Obligations

Summary

During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff noted that MRP failed to report debts and obligations
totalimg $103,721. In response to the Interim Audit Report, MRP amended its reports to
materially coirect the disclosare of these debts.

The Commission approved a finding that MRP improperly disclosed debts and obligations
totaling $103,721.

Legal Standard

A. Continuous Reporting Required. A political committee must disclose the amount and
nature of outstanding debts and obligations until those debts are extinguished. 2 U.S.C
§434(b)(8) and 11 CFR §§104.3(d) and 104.11(a).

B. Iemizing Iiebts and Obligations.

» A debt of $500 or less must be reported once it has been outstanding 60 days from the
date incurred (the date of the transaction); the committee reports it on the next regularly
scheduled report.

o A debt exceeding $500 must be disclosed in the report that covers the date on which the
debt was incurred. 11 CFR §104.11(h).

Facts and Analysis

A. Facts
During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff identified debts owed to four vendors totaling $103,721°
that MRP did not report ont Schedule D (Debts & Obligations).

Although MRP reported debt totaling $45,669 relative to three of the four vendors during the
audit period, the reported amounts did not aecurately raflect the outstanding debt. Beginring
with the 2008 July Quarterly Report, the debt reporting for these three vendors continued to be
inaccurate for the remainder of 2008. MRP did not report debt with respect to the fourth vendor.

B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendation

The Audit staff presented this matrer during the exit conference tc MRP’s representatives and
provided them with workpapers detailing the Uebts. The representatives indicaled that MRP
would file the necessaty amended reports.

3 Each debt in this amount was counted once, even if it required disclosure over multiple reporting periods. In order
for MRP to file armended reports oorrectly, the schedule provided included the amount of each debt required to be
reported fot cach reporting periad.



The Interim Audit Report recommended that MRP file amended reports to disclose these debts
and obligations on Schedule D.

C. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report
In response to the Intecim Audit Repod, MRP amended its reports to materially correct the
disclosure of these debts.

D. Draft Final Audit Report
In the Draft Final Audit Report, the Audit staff acknowledged that MRP filed amended reports to
materially correct the disclosure of these debts.

E. Committee Response to the Draft Final Audit Report
MRP’s response to the Draft Final Audit Report did not address this finding.

Commission Conclusion

On November 15, 2012, the Commission considered the Audit Division Recommendation
Memorandum in whieh the Audit Division recommended that the Commission adopt a finding
that MRP improperly disclosed debts and obligations totaling $103,721.

The Commission approved the Audit staff’s recommendation.

| Finding 3. Disclosure of Disbursements

Summary

During audit fieldwork, tlie Audit staff identified disbursements, totaling $625,824, which
appeared to be improperly disclosed. Audit staff opined that $94,019 in disbursements made by
MRP from a non-federal account were federal in nature. In addition, Audit staff opined that
coordinated expenditures on behalf of a federal candidate ($12,500) and payments for federal -
election activity ($519,305) were improperly disclosed. In its response to the Interim Audit
Report, MRP cited difficulties in locating documentation to clarify the non-federal nature of
some expenses, but it filed amended reports dlsclosing disbursements according to the schedules
provided by the Audit staff.

In response to the Draft Final Audit Repart, MRP provided daenmentatian to demonstrate that a
$200 payment for administrative costs was non-federal in nature.

The Commission approved a finding that MRP failed to.disclose $19,000 in disbursements from
its non-federal account for voter identification and improperly disclosed $531,805 in payments
from its federal account.

Legal Standard

A. Reporting Allocable Expenses. A political committee that allocates federal/non-federal
expenses must report each disbursement it makes from its federal account (or separate allocation
account) to pay for a shared federal/non-federal expense. Committees report these kinds of
disbursements on Schedule H-4 (Joint Federal/Non-federal Activity Schedule).

11 CFR §104.17(b)(3).



10

B. Allocation Ratio for Administrative & Non-Candidate Specific Voter Drive Costs. State
and local party committees must allocate their administrative expenses and non-candidate
specific voter drive costs aceording to the fixed percentage ratio. Undor this method, if a
Presidential candidate and Scnate candidate apgear on the ballot, the committees inust allocate at
least 36 petcent ef expenses to their fadeznl femds. 11 CFR §106.7(d)(2)(ii) and (3)(ii).

C. Coordinated Party Expenditures. A political committee that coordinates expenditures on
behalf of a federal candidate must report the name, address, date, amount and purpose, as well as
the name of the candidate for which the expenditure is made. 2 U.S.C. §434(b)(6)(B)(iv).

D. Federal Election Activity Expenditures. For each such disbursement, the committee must
report the full name and address, date, amount and purpose of the disbursement. Committees
report these kinds of disbursements on Schedule B (Itemized Disbursements), which provides
space for the disclosure of the oandidate’s name to whieh the activity relates, if applicabte.

.11 CFR §300.36(b)(2).

E. Salaries and Wages. Committees must keep a monthly log of the percentage of time each
employee spends in connection with a Federal election. Employees who spend 25 percent or less
of their compensated time in a given month on Federal election activity or on activities in
connection with a Federal election must either be paid only from the Federal account or have
their salaries allocated as an administrative cost. 11 CFR §106.7(d)(1).

Facts and Analysis

A. Payments from Non-federal Accounts

1. Facts
MRP made payments, totaling $94,019 (see Chart A), from its non-federal accounts for
activity that Audit staff identified as potentially federal in nature. Payments totaling
$48,520 from MRP's non-federal accounts appeared to the Audit staff to be for allocable
administrative expenses that should have been paid from a federal account. Also,
payments totaling $45,49Y were made from the non-federal account and sufficient
records were not available to clarify the rature of the expense or to demonstrate that the
expense was salely non-federal. Below is a discussion of these expenses. As calculated
at the erd of the twd-year nudit period, MRP did nui fund fetleral artvity with aan-
federal fuads.

e Administrative Costs: MRP paid expenses totaling $48,520 from a non-federal
account for postage, consulting, travel reimbursements, printing, and accounting
fees that appear to be allocable administrative costs. Available documentation
does not indicate that any of these payments were solely for non-federal activities.
Since Audit staff identified these as allocable administrative expenses, Audit staff
reconmended that MRP pay these from a federal account and reported on
Schedule H-4 usiig an alocation ratio of at least 36 pereent federal and 64
percett non-federai in accordaace with 11 CFR §106.7(d)(2)(ii) and (3)(ii). Audit
staff reccommended that MRP should provide documentatinn to demanatrate that
these were solely non-federal expenses.



11

e Payroll and Associated Costs: MRP paid expenses totaling $14,999 from a non-
federal account for payroll and associated costs. MRP did not provide monthly
logs, timesheets or affldavits demonstrating that costs were solely non-federal in
natuce. It is noted that MRP did provide affidavits for soinu employees indicating
no tiime was soent relative to federal activity. Amdit stoff cxcinded payroll and
related costs associated with those employees from payroll costs in the amGimts
presented above. Audit staff recommended that MRP thould provide
documentation to demonstrate that the payroll and associated expenses of $14,999
were solely non-federal.

e Voter Identification: MRP’s database described a $19,000 payment to “National
Republican” on April 25, 2008, as made for Voter ID, and the available invoice
noted *‘volunteer connect.” Audit staff advised that unless MRP provides
documentatina to mdieate that these exponditores are solely non-federal in nature,
MRP shculd disoloce theac transactians on its federa disclasura reports.

e Printed Materials: MRP disbursed $11,50Q from a non-federal account far printed
materials; copies of these records were not available to assess the nature of these
expenditures or to demonstrate that these payments were solely for non-federal
activities. Audit staff recommended that MRP should provide sufficient
documentation to clarify the nature of these expenses.

2. Interim Awudit Report & Audit Division Recommendation
At the exit canferencc, tiie Aadit staff addressed this mateer and pcovided a schedule
identifying the transactions in question to MRP representatives. MRP representatives
stated that they would look into thesc items and send documentution to try to resolve the
proper elassification of the transactions. MRP representatives subsequently provided
materials, including affidavits addressing time employees spent on non-federal election
activity, that resolved some of the items that the Audit staff considered in its analysis.

The Interim Audit Report recommended thiat MRP demonstrate that the identified
disbursements paid from the non-federal account were solely non-federal expenses.
Audi staff recommended that MRP provide montlily logs, timeslieets or affitlavits
demonstrating that payroll costs were solely non-federal in nature. In addition, Audit
staff recommended thot MRP ohtnin and provide samples of printed nuiterials ($11,500).
The Audit staff further recommended. thnt, as necessary, MRP amend its repnris to
disclose, as memo entries, the above disbursements on Schedules B or H-4.

3. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report
In response to the Interim Audit Report, MRP amended its reports to disclose one of the
identified payments from its non-federal account. In the response, MRP stated that it was
unable fo locate documentation to demonstrate any of these expenditures were solely
non-federal in nature, to include the one payment for voter identification that was
disclased in its amended reports. With respect to payroll and associated costs paid from
non-federal accannts, MKP cxplained that no federal candidatea were on the hnHot in
2007 and thcrefore, MRP paid the payroll and associated costs properly as non-federal
disbursements. As a result, MRP did not amend its reparts to disclose these transactions.



12

4. Draft Final Audit Report
In the Draft Final Audit Report, the Audit staff acknowledged MRP’s response and noted
that it had amended its reports to dlsclose the $19,000 disbursement for voter
identification.

5. Committee Response to the Draft Final Audit Report
In response to the Draft Final Andit Repart, MRP submitted documentation supporting
the non-federal nature of one $200 expenditure included above as an administrative cost.
Further, an affidavit submitted by MRP addressed .individuals already considered non-
federal by the Audit staff, but clarified that none were involved with federal election-
related activities. MRP did not disclose the remaining administrative costs ($48,320), the
payroll expenditures ($14,999) or printed materials ($11,500) on the amended reports
filed in respoise lo the DFAR.

Commission Conclusion

On November 15, 2012, the Commission considered the Audit Division Recommendation
Memorandum, in whieh the Audit Division recommended that for $75,019 of the $94,019 in
expenditures above, it did not have sufficient informatien to conclude that the expenditures,
paid entirely with non-federal funds, included a federal component and therefore required
reporting. However, the Audit staff maintained that MRP should provide the records
necessary to verify whether these transactions required reporting. Given the lack of
sufficient Information for these expenditures, the Audit staff recommended that the
Commission find those expenditures not be included in the disclosure finding. With respect
to the voter identification expense noted above, the Auait staff recemmended that the
Commiission find that MRP did not disclase the $19,000 expenditure fat voter idendfication.

The Commission appreved this finding with respect to the payment of $19,000 for veter
identification. (See Additional Issue below).

ﬁ. Payments from the Federal Account

1. Facts
MRP incorrectly disclosed payments, totaling $531,805 (See Chart B, Page 1), made
from ita fedsral account. MRP disclpsed these payments on FEC reports but they
appeared to have been reported on the incorrect line number and itemized on the wrong
schedule. These payments were for apparent non-allocable FEA ($519,305) or apparent
coordinated party expenditures ($12,500). As indicated below, in same cases, the Audit
staff did not have sufficient records to determine the proper classification. For
approximately $330,000 of these disbursements, MRP coded the disbursements on its
database as FEA.

o Possible Federal Election Activity: MRP reported payments totaling $326,688
as federal operating cxpenditures, but they appcared to have been made for non-
allocable FEA, which should have been reported on Schedule B for Line 30(b). A
discusston of these expenditures by category follows:

Get-Out-the-Vote (GOTV)/Pyblic Comununications: MRP made payments
totaling $183,747 for printed materials, of which MRP coded $88,241 on its
database as FEA. The remaining $95,506 was not coded on MRP’s database as



13

FEA. However, an MRP representative stated during field work that all activity
with this verdor was FEA on behalf of the Republican presidential candidate. In
addition, copies of the printed materials support that they were far GOTV activity
or were public sonummicatiams in support of a clearly identified federal
candidatn. As such, the Audit stdff oansidered all these payments FEA. (See
Chart B, Page 1, A.)

Payroll Expenses: MRP made expenditures for payroll expenses totaling
$142,941 from its federal account. Documentation detailing the percentage of the
individual’s time that related to federal activity was not available; however, MRP
submitted affidavits indicating that the individuals worked solely in connection
with federal elections during 2008. In addition, these individuals received at least
one payment that MKP coded on its database as FEA. As such, the Audlt staff
classified tirese exponditures es FEA. Audit staff recommended that MRP shauitl
exphiin the dizerepancy between its reports and its internal records. (See Chart B,
Page 1, B.)

Documentation Insufficient to Determine Nature of Expense: MRP reported
payments totaling $192,617 as federal operating expenditures, but documentation
was insufficient to determine the nature of these expenses. Most of these
expenditures were coded on MRP’s database as FEA.

Consulting Expenses: Although MRP coded consulting expenses ($20,000) FEA
on its datubase, MRP has not provided any affidavit or other documentation. The

Audit staff classified these expenditures as potential FEA since MRP coded these
expenditurca on its database as FEA. Audit staff n.commended that MRP should

explain the discrepancy between its reporta and its internal records. (See Chart B,
Page 1, B.)

Travel and Per Diem Expenses: MRP made expenditures for travel ($38,192) and
per diem ($3,050). Documentation was not available to detail the activities the
individuals were involved with and whether these activities were related to a
clearly identified federal candidate. The Audit staff classified these expenditures
as potential FEA since MRP ceded these expenditures as such on its database.
Audit staff recommended thai MRP shounid clanify the discrepanay hetween its
reports and its internal records. (See Chart B, Pege 2, A. & B.)

Equipment.and Miscellaneous Costs: MRP roade expenditures for equipment.
($36,933) and miscellaneous costs ($3,702). MRP’s records detailed that, for the
most part, the equipment consisted of computers and phone equipment, as well as
copier rental. Documentation detailing how the equipment was used was not
available. Most of the miscellaneous costs were for shipping, with no indication
of what was shipped. However, MRP coded these expendltures as FEA in its
database. The Audit staif considered these potential FEA expenses, and
reconunended that MRP clarify the disarepnncy betweern its eepaits imd its
internal recards. (See Chart B, Page 2, C. & D.)

Printed Materials. Copies Not Available: MRP made payments totaling $67,711
for printed materials. Copies of these printed materials were not available for



14

review by the Audit staff. Of these payments, MRP coded $24,417 as FEA, and
these payments were for such purposes as Voter ID ($11,228) and GOTV
($13,189). The remaining $43,294 in payments were for apparent GOTV-related
activities, although none of then were coded FEA. (See Chatt B, Page 2, E.)

Telemarketing Expenses: MRP made expenditures to FLS Connect for
telemarketing totaling $23,029, none of which were coded an MRP’s datahbase as
FEA. MRP disclosed the purpose for these expenditures as: GOTV ($6,097),
Voter ID ($3,117), state campaign activity ($4,460), and telemarketing ($9,355).
Although MRP made invoices available to the Audit staff, copies of
scripts/printed materials that would help determinc the nature of these
expenditures were not available. (See Chart B, Page 2, F.)

o Paymant of Apparent Coordinated Party Expenditures: }MRP made payments
totaling $12,500 during the period October 30-31, 2008, for a television
advertisemeni for Charlie Summess for Cangress. The advertisement appears to
be a public communication that refers to a clearly identi€ted House candidate and
was publicly disseminated in the candidate's jurisdiction within 90 days of the
election. The candidate appears in the advertisement and the advertisement states
that it was approved by the candidate. MRP reported these payments on Schedule
B (Itemized Disbursements) as other federal operating expenditures rather than on
Schedule F (Itemized Coordinated Party Expenditures) as coordinated party
expenditures. (See Chart B, Page 3.)

2. Interim Audis Report & Audit Divisien Recammendation
At the exit conference, the Audit staff addressed this matter and provided a schedule
identifying the transactions in question to MRP representatives. MRP representatives
stated that they would loak into these items and send documentation to try to resolve the
proper classification of the transactians. MRP representatives subsequently provided
materials, including affidavits addressing time employees spent on federal election
activity, which resolved some of the items that the Audit staff considered in its analysis
above.

The Interim Audit Report recemmended that MRP demonstrate that it had correctly
repartid the payments from the federal account as federal operating expendituros.
Further information was needed for the Audit staff to verify the classification of
disbursements totaling $192,617. MRP should have explained the discrepancies
between expenditures coded on its database as FEA and its reporting of those
expenditures as operating expenditures. In addition, MRP should have obtained and
provided monthly logs, timesheets or affidavits ($20,000), samples of printed materials
($67,711) and telemarketing scripts ($23,029). MRP should have amended its reports to
disclose the noted disbursemenits on Schedule B or Schedule F, as necessary.

3. Comnalttee Response tc Inferim Audit Repart
For paymettw from its fedoral account (Part B above), MRP filed amended reparts
disclosing disbursements as FEA or coordinated party expenditunzs according to the
schedules provided by tke Audit staff. Although MRP has amended its reports, the nature
of some disbursements remains unclear because of a lack of documentation. As a result,



15

the Audit staff does not have a basis for determining whether either the audited reports or
the amended reports filed are correct.

4, Draft Final Audit Report
In the Draft Final Audit Report, the Audit staff acknowledged that MRP filed amended
reports to materially correct the disclosure of thiese disbursements.

5. Committee Response to the Draft Final Audit Report
MRP’s response to the Draft Final Audit Report did not address this finding.

Commission Conclusion

On November 15, 2012, the Commission considered the Audit Division Recommendation
Memorandum in which the Audit Division recommended that the Commission adopt a
finding that MRP improperly disclosed disbursements totaling $531,805.

The Cemmissjon approved the Audit staff’s recommendation.

Finding 4. Failure to File Notices and Properly Disclose
Independent Expenditures

Summary

During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff reviewed disbursements and noted expenditures for
printed materials totaling $56,601, which appeared to be independent expenditures that MRP
disclosed as operating expenditures. In its response to the Interim Audit Report, MRP agreed
that these arc independent expenditurcs. However, due to software issnes; MRP was able to
carrect the disclosure of these payments only partially.

In response to the Draft Final Audit Report, MRP complied with the Audit staff’s
recommendation by filing amended reports that disclosed the remaining $28,300 as independent
expenditures.

The Cornmission approved a finding that MRP improperly disclosed independent expenditures
totaiing $56,601.

Legal Standard

A. Definition of Independent Expenditures. The term “independent expenditure” means an
expenditure by a person for a communication expressly advocating the election or defeat of a
clearly identified candidate that is not made in coordination with any candidate or authorized
committee or agent of a candidate. 11 CFR §100.16.

B. Disclosure Requireeients — General Guidelines. An independent expenditure shall be
reporied an Schedule E (Iozmized Independent Expentitures) if, when added to otirer
independetit expenditures made to the same payee during the same calendar year, it exceeds
$200. Independent expenditures made (i.e., publicly disseminated) prior to payment should be
disclosed as “memo” entries on Schedule E and as a reportable debt on Schedule D. Independent
expenditures of $200 or less do not need to be itemized, though the committee must report the
total of those expenditures on line {b) on Sehedule E. 11 CFR §§104.3(b)(3)(vii), 104.4(a) and
104.11.




16

C. Last-Minute Independent Expenditure Reports (24-Hour Notices). Any independent
expenditures aggregating $1,800 or more, with respect to any given election, and made after the'
20™ day but more than 24 haurs before the day of an elaction, must be repoded and the report
must ba received by the Commission within 24 houara after the expenditure s made. A 24-honr
notice is required nach tine additional indeperedeot expanditures sggregate $1,000 or more. The
date that n communicatios is publicly disseminated serves as the date that the committee must
use to determine whether the total amount of independent expenditures has, in the aggregate,
reached or exceeded the threshold reporting amount of $1,000. 11 CFR §§104.4(f) and
104.5(g)(2).

D. Last-Minute Independent Expenditure Reports (48-Hour Notices). Any independent
expenditure aggregating $10,000 or more with respect to any given election, at any time during a
calendar year, up to and including the 20th day before wo election, must be disclosed within 48
hours each time the expenditures aggregnte $10,00Q or mome. The notices must be filed with the
Commaission within 48 haurs after the expenditure is made. 11 CFR §§104.4(f) and 104.5(g)(1).

E. Allocation of Expenses Between Candidates. Expenditures made on behalf of more than
one clearly identified federal candidate shall be attributed to each such candidate according to the
benefit expected to be derived. In the case of a publication or broadcast communication, the
attribution shall be determined by the proportion of space or time devoted to all candidates. This
method shall be used to allocate paymerits involving botli clearly identified federal candidates
and one or more clearly identified non-federal candidates. 11 CFR §106.1(a).

Faects and Analysis

A. Facts

During audit fieldwork, the Audit staff reviewed MRP’s disbursements and identified a payment
of $84,902 for printed materials reported as an operating expenditure. Of this amount, it was
calculated that $56,601 appeared to be apparent independent expenditures. A review of the
printed materials revealed the following:

e The “Absentee Ballot Appiicatian Self Mailer” inveice hilied MRP far two mallers. Bath
nailers pictured Presidential candidate Senator John MoCain and Viee-Presidential
candidate Governar Sarah Palin on a sample absentee ballot with checked boxes below
their pictures, advocating their election.

e In addition, one sample mailer aleo pictured Susan Collins, candidate for the U. S. Senate
and Charlie Summers, cardidate for the 1J. S. House of Representatives. The other
sample provided a picture only of Susan Collins, but provided space for a congressional
candidate.

Both mailers had space provided for a state senate candidate and a state house candidate.
Above the pictures of the candidates, both samples state “Good Jobs. A Strong Economy.
Independence from Foreign Oil." In addition, the mailers state, “Help Team Maine
Today by Signing Up to...Canvass a local precinct door to door.”

Since the documents contaia a statement of the candidates’ pasitions on aeveral issues and
include the solicitation of volunteer canvassing, they go beyond the limitations of the slate card



17

exemption®. As a result, the Audit staff concluded that a portion of each mailer was an
independent expenditure that should have been reported as such and that appropriate 24/48-hour
notices should have been filed. The amount of independent expenditures ($56,601) was
determined by the space allorted to federal candidates versus non-faderal candidates on the
maeiiors. The remaining $28,301 ($84,902 - $56,601) strauld have been mported as FEA.

B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendation

At an exit conference, the Audit staff addressed this matter, having previously provided MRP
with the materials for discussion. MRP representatives stated that they would look into this
matter, examine the materials, and address the “slate card” exemption. In response to the exit
conference, MRP’s Treasurer stated that the materials in question were slate cards and, as such,
were exempt from independent expenditure rules.

The Interim Audit Report recornmended thnt MRP take the following action:

e Provide evidence that would demanstrate that ttese disbursements were nat independent
expenditures and therefore did not require disclosure as such.

e Absent sach a demonstmtion, MRP should have amended its reports to disclose
disbursements of $56,601 as independent expenditures on Schedule E; and, disclosed the
remaining $28,301 on Schedule B as FEA; and

e Submit and implement revised procedures for recognizing and reporting independent
expenditures, to allow for timely filing of 24/48-hour reporting notices, as required.

C. Committee Resisanse to Interinr Audit Report

In its response to the Interim Audit Report, MRP stated that the expenditure in question was an
“Absentee Ballot Application Self Mailer,” which included at least three federal and non-federal
candidates, and that the previous treasurer apparently believed this qualified for the “slate card”
exemption. After review of these materials, MRP agreed that the “slate card” exemption did not
apply. MRP amended its reports to disclose part of these independent expenditures. MRP cited
its software’s inability to process the required disclosure information for the remaining
independent expenditures. MRP data staff were working on the problem.

D. Draft Final Audit Report

In 1he Draft Fmal Andit Report, the Audit strff acknowledged thdt MRP filed amended n:ports to
partially disclose these independent expenditutes and that it was still warking to disclose the
remaining independent expenditures.

E. Committee Response to the Draft Final Audit Report

In response to the Draft Final Audit Report, MRP materially complied with the Audit staff’s
recommendation by filing amended reports that disclosed the remaining $28,300 as independent
expenditures.

Commission Conclusion

On Navember 15, 2012, the Commission censidered the Audit Division Recoramendalion
Memorandum in which the Audit Division recommended that the Cemmission adopt a finding
that MRP improperly disclosed independent expenditures totaling $56,601.

The Commission approved the Audit staff’s recommendation.

4 See 11 C.F.R. §§ 100.80, 100.140, Advisory Opinions 2008-06 (Democratic Party of Virginia), 1978-89 (Withers
for Congress), 1978-9 (Republican State Central Cammittee of Iowa).



18

Part V
Additional Issue

| Reporting Payments from Non-federal Accounts

Summary

As detailed in Finding 3, Section A above, the Audit staff initially identified $94,019 in
payments from non-federal accounts that could be federal in nature and require disclosure by
MRP. For $74,819 of the $94,019 in expendltures, the Audit staff did not have sufflcient
information to be able to conelude that thc expeaditures ineloded a federal component und
therefore required reporting. The Commission could nat reach a consensns on whither paynrents
for administrative eosts ($48,320), payroil and associated costs ($14,999) and printed materials
($11,500) were potentially federal or allocable cxpenses thai required disclosnre. Thus, the
Commission did not approve by the required four votes the Audit staff’s recommended finding
that these disbursements, totaling $74,819, did not require reporting.

Pursuant to Commission Directive 70,s this matter is discussed in the “Additional Issue” section.

Legal Standard

A. Rcporting Aliocable Expenses. A polmcal commiltee that allocates federal/non-fedeml
expenses must report each disbursement it makes from its federal account (or separate allocation
account) to pay for a shared federal/non-federal expense. Committees report these kinds of
disbursements on Schedule H-4 (Joint Federal/Non-federal Activity Schedule). 11 CFR
§104.17(b)(3).

B. Allocstien Ratio for Administrative & Noa-Caudidate Specific Voter Drive Costs. State
and local party committees must allocate their administrative exponses and non-candidate
specific voter drive costs according to the fixed percentage ratio. Under this method, if a
Presidential candidate and Senate candidate appear on the ballot, the committees must allocate at
least 36 percent of expenses to their federal funds. 11 CFR §106.7(d)(2)(ti) ard (3)(ii).

C. Federal Electian Aetivity Expenditures. For each such disbursement, the eonmnittee must
report the full name and address, date, amaimt and purpose of the disbnzsemnent. Conmittees
report these kinds of disbursements on Schedule B (Itemized Disbursements), which provides
space for the disclosure of the candidate’s name to whlch the activity relates, if applicable.

11 CFR §300.36(b)(2).

D. Salaries and Wages. Committees must keep a monthly log of the percentage of time each
employe¢ spends in connection with a Federal election. Employees who spend 25 percent or less
of their compensated time in a given month on Federal election activity or on activities in
connection with a Federal election must either be paid only from the Federal account or have
their salaries allocated as an administrative cost. 11 CFR §106.7(d)(1).

5 Available at http://www.fec.gov/directives/directive_70.pdf.



19

Facts and Analysis

A. Facts

As detaited in Finding 3, Section A above, the Audit staff initially identified $94,019 in
payments filam non-federal accounts that could have been federal in aature iand required
disclosure by MRP.

B. Interim Audit Report & Audit Division Recommendation

At the exit conference, the Audit staff addressed this matter and provided a schedule identifying
the transactions in question to MRP representatives. MRP representatives stated that they would
look into these items and send documentation to try to resolve the proper classification of the
transactions. MRP representatives subsequently provided materials, including affldavits
addressing the amonnt of time sinployees spont ¢m non-faderal election activity, that resolved
same of the items that the Aedit siaff considered in its analysis.

Tte Interim Audit Report recommended that MRP demonstrate that the identified disbursements
paid from the non-federal account were solely non-federal expenses. The Audit staff
recommended that MRP provide monthly logs, timesheets or affidavits demonstrating that
payroll costs were solely non-federal in nature. In addition, the Audit staff recommended that
MRP obtain and provide samples of printed materials ($11,500). The Audit staff further
recommended that, as necessary, MRP arnend its reports tc disclose, as memo entries, the above
disbursements on Schedules B or H-4.

C. Committee Respense tn Interim Audit Beport

In respanse to the Interim Audit Report, MRP amended its reports to disclose one of the
payments from its non-federal account identified by the Audit staff. MRP's response stated that
it was unable to locate documentation to demonstrate any of these expenditures were solely non-
federal in nature, to include the one payment for voter id that was disclosed in its amended
reports. With respect to payroll and associated costs paid from non-federal accounts, MRP
explained that no feteral candidates were on the ballot in 2007 and therefore the payroll and
associated costs were properly paid as non-federal disbutsements; as a result, MRP did not
amend its reports to disclose these transactiums.

D. Draft Final Andit Repart
In the Draft Final Audit Report, the Andit staff acknnwledged MRR’s response.

E. Committee Response to the Draft Final Audit Report

In response to the Draft Final Audit Report, MRP submitted documentation supporting the non-
federal nature of one $200 expenditure included above as an administrative cost. MRP did not
disclose the remaining administrative costs ($48,320) on amended reports filed in response to the
Draft Final Audit Report. Those amended reports did not disclose the payroll expenditures
($14,999). Further, an affidavit submitted by MRP addressed individuals already considered
non-federal by the Audit staff, but clarified that none were involved with federal election-related
activities. Fineily, MRP’s respanse did not adilcess the sayments for primted wateriels ($11,500).

Commission Conclusion
On November 15, 2012, the Cammission considered the Audit Division Recommendation
Memorandum in which the Audit Division recommended that the Commission adopt s finding



20

that expenditures totaling $74,819, paid entirely from the non-federal account, not be included in
Finding 3. Disclosure of Disbursements.

The Commission did not approve by the required four votes the Audit staff’s recommended
finding tlrat these expenditares did not require reporting. Some Cammissioners voted ta approve
the finding, consistent with the Commissinn’s failure to reach a consensus in a previous audit of
a state party that made similar payments from its non-federal account. See infra note 6.

Other Commissioners, however, supported a finding that for the Administrative Costs ($48,520),
Payroll & Associated Costs ($14,999), and Printed Materials ($11,500), the Maine Republican
Party made potentially federal or allocable expenses from a non-federal account in the amount of
$75,019 which required reporting. In the view of these Commissioners, this determination is
consistent with the approach recemmended by the Autlit staff and supported by those
Commissioners in a recent audit where a state party committes :nade smnlar payments from the
non-federal account and for which available decumentation was limited.> The Commission
conld not reach a cansensus on whether these payments required disclosure as pbtentially federal
or allocable expenses.

Pursuant to Commission Directive 70, this matter is discussed in the ‘“Additional Issue’ section.

§ See Final Audit Report of the Commission on the Kansas Republican Party, Additional Issue 3. The Commlsswn
failed to reach a consensus regarding the aforementioned proposed finding.



Maine Republican Party (MRP)

Payments from Non-federal Accounts

CHART A

Information Requested in Interim
Description Amount COMMENTS Audit Report
MRP paid expenses from a non-federal account for postage, consuiting, travel Information that indicates these
reimbursements, printing, and accounting fees that appear to be allocable administrative  |payments were for solely non-federal
costs. Available documentation does not indicate that any of these payments were solely |activities
e for non-federal activities. They are treated as allocable administrative expenses, which
Administrative Costs $ 48,520 |\RP should have paid from a federal account and reported on Schedule H-4 using an
allocation ratio of at least 36 percent federal and 64 percent non-federal.
MRP has not provided monthly logs, imesheets or affidavits demonstrating that costs were | information that indicates these
solely non-federal in nature. Further, there were no records indicating that none of the payments were for solely non-federal
Payroll and Associated costs $ 14,999 employee's time was related to federal activity. activities
MRP's database described the $19,000 payment to “National Republican® on April 25, Information that indicates these
\oter Identification $ 19,000 2008, as made for voter ID; and, the available invoice noted “volunteer connect. _um<.=...m=$ were for solely non-federal
activities
MRP made payments disbursed for printed materials for which copies were not available to | information that indicates these
assess the nature of these expenditures. Available documentation does not indicate that |payments were for solely non-federal
any of these payments were solely for non-federal activiies. As such, the Audit staff could {activities
Printed Materials $ 11,500 |not verify that these expenditures were properly made from the non-federal account.
TOTAL § 94,019




Chart B

Maine Republican Party (MRF) (1R3)
Payments from the Federal Account
Apparent FEA disclosed as Operating Expenditures | § 326,688 ,Chart B (1/3)
[Fed. payments lacking d ._8._355_2_ \tosupportciassif. ~  § 20,000 IChart B (1/3)
Fed. payments lacking documentation to support classification $ 172,617 Chart B (2/3)
improperty disclosed coordinated party expenditures $ 12,500 Chart B (3/3)
Total $ §31,805
MRP Database IAR Categorization
Not Apparent | insufficientto | Documentation Requested
Amount | Coded FEA OM-H& FEA Type COMMENTS FEA Determine In Interim Audit Report
Nature

'An MRP representative stated during lieldwork that all activity with this vendor was
A. GOTV or Public Communications Tyve Ill andor T FEA on behalf of the Republican presidential candidate. In addition, copies of the
wih clearly identified candidate | $ 183747 |$ 88241 $ 95506 | ‘P° " ¥P€ | rinted materials support that they were for get-out-the-vote (GOTV) activilyor  |$ 183,747
LA;? p-9) were public communications in support of a clearly identified federal candidate. As

such, the Audit staff considered all these payments FEA.

Type IV - employees |A significant portion of these payments were for payroll, there were no records h_oﬁu&aoﬂmﬂﬂna
_wg_égg who spend >25% of |indicating that 25 percent or less of the employee’s time was related to federal solely non-lederal activities or
and Consulting Expenses (JAR,p. |$ 162941 |$ 134926 |$ 28,015 | compensated time on factivity; however, affadavits were submitted stating all time was spenton federal |$ 142941 |$ 20,000 |individual spent 25% or less
10) activities in activity. Those not coded FEA, were payments related to individuals and vendors of their time on Federal
connection with FEA jwhich had been coded as FEA in relation to other transactions. Activily
Sublotal s s6s88| § 228,167 | s123.521 E0n 0 |'s smesls 20000




Maine Republican Party (MRP)
Payments from the Federal Account

Apparent FEA disclosed as Operating Expenditures $ 326,688

Chart B (1/3)

Chart B
(23)

Fed. payments lacking documentation to support classificaion ____ § 20,000 ChartB(1/3)
d. payments lacking documentation to supportclassi.  $- 172,617 .Chart B (23)
Improperly disclosed coordinated party expenditures $ 12,500 Chart B (3/3)
Total $ 531,805
MRP Database IAR Ca
NOT Documentation
Apparent | Insufficientto | Documentation Requested
Amount | Coded FEA | Coded FEA Type COMMENTS FEA Detenmine | in interim Audit Report
Nature
-_o__aa@.jam oy |Documentation was nct avalabe detaiing what activtes the Provide sufficient information
individuals were involved with and whether these activities were related to a to classily the expenses and,
ATavelEpenses (AR.p.10) 1§ 3819218 SIBIS - Jodsmne whethor _ iary entife federal candidate. However, MRP'sdatabase coded these § B Jsecssay. e o
s___ vether Type | or Type | penditures as FEA. properly disclose
Currently there is Documentation was not available detaifing what activities the - Provide sufficient nformation
. _ |insufficient information  {individuals were involved with and whether thesa activities were related toa to classify the expenses and,
B. PerDiem Expenses (AR, p.10) | §  3050)$ 305018 1o determine whether |clearly identfied federal candidate. However, MAP's database coded these § 3050 { ¢ necessary, amend to
Type | or Type ll. expenditures as FEA. properly disclose
Currently there is MRP's records detailed that, for the most part, the equipment consisted of Provide sufficient information
. _ | insufficient information |computers and phone equipment, as well as copier rental. Documentation was to classify the expenses and,
(C- Equipment Costs (1AR, p.10) § 3680315 369338 to determine whether  [not available detailing how the equipment was used. However, these $ 36,933 as necessary, amend to
Type | or Type Il. expenditures were coded as FEA in MRP’s database. properly disclose
Currently there is . . "
0. Viscslaneous Cos's - Mosly _sm__a&aieaas__ MAP's records detalled that most ofthe miscellaneous cosis were for shipping, oot the oot and,
ippieg (WP, p. 10 $ 3702|s 3702]s - liodetermine whether Jwith no indication of what was shipped. However, these expendiures were coded $ ame | Sﬁﬁa '
bpng (35, . TypelorTypellor  |as FEAin MRP's database. necessary, amend
Type Il properly disclose
Cumently there is . . . Provide sufficient information
. 5 . R A . |Copies of were not available for review by the Audit staff. These payments were '
=P Ea____i.._»ﬂoa__ﬂ..osazg s en|s 24417]s 43204 _H.___ ficor foaon ersuch purposes as voer I (§11.228)and GOTV (§13,169). The remaning s ern [DoasSlyhespenses and.
d Typel, lor i $43,294 were not coded FEA, but were for apparent GOTV-related activities. o aﬁ&__oam nmwnsom?
MRP made expenditures o FLS Connect for telemarketing and disclosed
. . " .o.__._amwaﬂ.”w . Eaamsahsﬁe“ﬂ_ﬁﬁ as: mg<_mp8§ éh_w_._ﬂ_s.% M.HH nﬁsasaa_uu_
Telemarketing Expenses (AR, ¢ o30091s - |5 23020 T tinformation | mpaign activly (84,460), and telemarketing ($9,355). Athough invoices were $ 2300 [oCiasslly heexpenses and,
p.1) fo determine whether | iap e 10 the Auditstafl, copies of scripts/printed materials were not available to as necessary, amend to
Typel, Horll detemine the nature of these expenditures. properly disclose
d LA : Y TS B N
Subtotal |s 172617| s 108295 | s 66323 Total Docurientation Insufficient to Determine Nature IR R A . 14




Chart B

(3/3)
Maine Republican Party (MRP)
Payments from the Federal Account
Apparent FEA disclosed as Operating Expenditures $ 326,688 Chart B(1/3)
Fed. payments lacking documentation to support classification $ 20,000 Chart B (1/3)
Fed. payments lacking documentation to support classificaion ~~ § 188,621 _ChatB (2/3)
n___.uauo% .__8_8& 8oa____.mm Ps&uomuoa_eao 8 12,500 |Chart B (3/3)
Total $ 547,809
MRP Datsbase IAR Categorization
Amount oo&a.mm; onw“.n FEA Type COMMENTS Apparent | Insufficientto | Documentation Requested
FEA FEA Determine in Interim Audit Report
Nature
A television advertisement for Charfie Summers for Congress appears tobe a | L "
Coondinated Expendiures (See public communication that refers to a cleary identified House candidate and that ,”as._o mﬂoga ._._HNE.
WR.p. 11) $ 12500 $ 12500 NA was publicly disseminated in the candidate's jurisdiction within 90 days of the - os%ﬁess_‘oso.%.wag
P election. The candidale appears in the advertisement and the advertisement i 1o o
%gssﬁﬁﬁﬁ?gﬁﬁ $ 12,500 Jamend to properly disclose
B s . L eyih S B ;;._ﬂ-r. N . ..“-e..
Subtotal $ 535309| $329461 | $205848 5282?:&8& gaiﬁa&mss%i . | - s sasi,




